BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's 2021 Triennial Compliance Filing Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22

File No. EO-2021-0035

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's 2021 Triennial Compliance Filing Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22

File No. EO-2021-0036

ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION

Issue Date: November 30, 2020 Effective Date: November 30, 2020

On September 8, 2020, the Commission opened these files at the request of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for them to file their 2021 Triennial Integrated Resource Plans on April 1, 2021.

On November 18, 2020, the Commission received intervention requests from Consumers Council of Missouri and AARP. More than ten days have elapsed since those applications were filed, and no party has objected. Thus, the Commission will take up those applications unopposed.¹

The Commission finds that the interests of these applicants differ from those of the general public and may be adversely affected by a final order arising from this case. Furthermore, the Commission finds that allowing the applicants to intervene will serve the public interest. Therefore, the Commission will grant the applications to intervene.

¹ 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The applications to intervene filed by Consumers Council of Missouri and

AARP are granted.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

2 Wood

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of November, 2020.